

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-3754

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DUANE BIG EAGLE,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
CENTRAL DIVISION

HONORABLE ROBERTO LANGE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Dana L. Hanna
Hanna Law Office, P.C.
PO Box 3080
816 Sixth Street
Rapid City, SD 57709
Telephone: (605) 791-1832
Facsimile: (605) 791-1834

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

ARGUMENT.....19

 Issue I.....19

 THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT RULED
 THAT EVIDENCE OF BRIBES, KICKBACKS AND CONSPIRACIES
 NOT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT WAS INTRINSIC EVIDENCE
 OF THE CHARGED OFFENSES, RATHER THAN EVIDENCE OF
 OTHER CRIMES, WRONGS, OR ACTS UNDER F.R.E. RULE 404(B).

 Issue II.....30

 THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN
 LIMINE TO PROHIBIT THE GOVERNMENT FROM OFFERING
 OTHER CRIMES EVIDENCE BECAUSE OF THE GOVERNMENT’S
 FAILURE TO PROVIDE PRETRIAL NOTICE UNDER RULE 404(B)
 WAS ERROR WHICH SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED DUANE BIG
 EAGLE’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.

Issue III.....	36
<p style="text-align: center;">CRAIG MCCLATCHEY’S TESTIMONY OF AN UNCHARGED BRIBERY CONSPIRACY THAT BEGAN IN 2002 AND ENDED IN APRIL 2005 WAS NOT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE IMMEDIATE CONTEXT OF ANY OF THE CRIMES CHARGED AND ITS ADMISSION AS INTRINSIC EVIDENCE SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED DUANE BIG EAGLE’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL</p>	
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>United States v. Aranda</u> , 963 F.2d 211, 214 (8 th Cir. 1992).....	20
<u>United States v. Bass</u> , 794 F.2d 1305, 1312 (8 th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 869 (1986).....	21
<u>United States v. Bettleyoun</u> , 892 F.2d 744, 746 (8 th Cir. 1989).....	21
<u>United States v. Campbell</u> , 937 F.2d 404, 406 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	34
<u>United States v. Carillo</u> , 660 F.3d 914 (5 th Cir. 2011).....	2, 32
<u>United States v. Clarke</u> , 564 F. 3d 949 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	2, 19, 31
<u>United States v. Heidebur</u> , 122 F.3d 577 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 20, 22, 25, 27
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 463 F.3d 803, 808 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	21
<u>United States v. Kravchuk</u> , 335 F.3d 1147,1155 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	22
<u>United States v. Maxwell</u> , 642 F.3d 1096, 1100 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	20
<u>United States v. McGuire</u> , 45 F.3d 1177, 1188 (8 th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1132 (1995).....	21, 25
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 110 F3d 1320 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	2, 31
<u>United States v. Swinton</u> , 75 F.3d 374 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	2, 3, 27, 28, 29
<u>United States v. Vega</u> , 188 F.3d 1150 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	2, 32, 33
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 95 F.3d 723(8 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1082 (1996).....	2, 3, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 36

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §371.....	1
18 U.S.C. §666(a)(1)(B).....	1

18 U.S.C. §1344.....	27
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
F.R.E. Rule 402.....	34
F.R.E. Rule 403.....	34
F.R.E. Rule 404(b).....	<i>passim</i>
F.R.E. Rule 404.....	34
F.R.E. Rule 801(d)(2).....	39
Other	
Advisory Committee Note on 1991 Amendment, set forth in §404App.03[2].....	31
J. Weinstein and M. Berger, <i>Evidence</i> , ¶404(b)[2][c].....	21
